accounting guidance of Topic 605. As of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, the impact of applying Topic 606
as compared to applying Topic 605 is immaterial to our financial statements.
We adopted ASU 2017-07, “Compensation - Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net
Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost,” on January 1, 2018 using the practical expedient.
This ASU required us to disaggregate and present current service cost along with other current compensation costs for
employees while presenting other net benefit cost components below operating profit. In addition, only the service
cost component of net benefit cost is eligible for capitalization in our inventory and fixed assets. We retrospectively
adopted the presentation of service cost and prospectively adopted the capitalization of only service cost into
inventory and fixed assets.
The effect of the adoption of ASU 2017-07 on our consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31,
2017 and 2016 was as follows.

(millions) Year ended December 31,
2017

Year ended December 31,
2016

As
Restated

Adjustment
for
Adoption
of
ASU
2017-07

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Adjustment
for
Adoption
of
ASU
2017-07

As
Previously
Reported

Gross profit $656 $ (9 ) $ 665 $700 $ (5 ) $ 705
Operating profit 353 (14 ) 367 396 2 394
Other income, net 10 14 (4 ) 7 (2 ) 9
Net income 88 — 88 510 — 510
In the fourth quarter of 2018 we early adopted ASU 2018-14, "Compensation-Retirement Benefits-Defined Benefit
Plans-General (Topic 715-20): Disclosure Framework-Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Defined Benefit
Plans," which modifies the disclosure requirements for defined benefit pension plans and other post-retirement plans.
The adoption resulted in new disclosures, including comparative information for all years presented and the removal
of certain disclosures no longer required.
We adopted ASU 2016-18, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash,” which requires amounts generally